COB - BOSAIR FORM

08/14/2025 11:10 AM (MST)



Welcome to the $\underline{Board\ of\ Supervisors\ Agenda\ Item\ Report\ (BOSAIR)}$ Form.

This form is used to submit agenda items for Board of Supervisors consideration, including contracts, awards, grants, amendments, and other official actions.

| amendments, and other official act | amendments, and other official actions. | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| *All fields are required. Enter N/A if not applicable. For number fields, enter 0 if not applicable.* | | | | | |
| Record Number: | | | | | |
| Amplifund Grant Record Number: 7 | 70356 | | | | |
| Award Type: | Grant | | | | |
| Requested Board Meeting Date: | 09/16/2025 | | | | |
| Signature Only: | NO | | | | |
| Procurement Director Award / Delegated Award: | • N/A | | | | |
| Supplier / Customer / Grantor / Subrecipient: | State of Arizona Department of Public Safety | | | | |
| Project Title / Description: | Arizona Vehicle Theft Task Force / Enhance law enforcement service concerning vehicle thefts. | | | | |
| Purpose: | Assign a P.O.S.T. certified sworn law enforcement officer to the Arizona Vehicle Theft Task Force to enhance law enforcement services concerning vehicle theft through the cooperative efforts of the parties to this agreement. The Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) Amendment is to extend the terms of the agreement for one year until 6/30/2026 and increase funds. | | | | |
| Procurement Method: | Grant: Not applicable | | | | |
| Procurement Method Additional Info: | Grant: Not applicable | | | | |
| Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: | Enhance law enforcement services concerning vehicle theft through cooperative efforts of the agencies involved. | | | | |
| Public Benefit and Impact: | Collaborate with other area law enforcement agencies - state, local, and federal - to mitigate vehicle thefts in the State. | | | | |
| Budget Pillar | Improve the quality of life | | | | |
| Support of Prosperity Initiative: | C-S-3. Prevent and Reduce Crime | | | | |
| Provide information that explains how this activity supports the selected Prosperity Initiative | Collaborate with other area law enforcement agencies - state, local, and federal - to mitigate vehicle thefts in the State. | | | | |

| Metrics Available | to | Measure |
|-------------------|----|---------|
| Performance: | | |

Monthly reports

Retroactive:

YES

Retroactive Description:

Received the IGA Amendment from the Arizona Department of Public Safety on 8/4/2025. After preparing all necessary documents and obtaining signatures, the first available Board meeting is September 16, 2025. If the award is not approved, funding will not be provided to assist the PCSD towards the grant objective.

| Grant / Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| *All fields are required. Enter N/A if not applicable. For number fields, enter 0 if not applicable.* | | | | |
| Record Number: | | | | |
| Amplifund Grant Record Number: 7 | 0356 | | | |
| Type: | Amendment | | | |
| Department Code: | SD | | | |
| AmpliFund Grant Record Number: | 70356 | | | |
| Amendment Number: | 4 | | | |
| Commencement Date: | 07/01/2025 | | | |
| Termination Date: | 06/30/2026 | | | |
| Advantage Initial GTAW# (If Applicable): | 23*056 | | | |
| Total Revenue Amount: | | | | |
| \$123,772.00 | | | | |
| Total Match Amount | | | | |
| \$26,228.00 | | | | |
| Advantage Grant ID # (If Applicable): | SDPS2022008 | | | |
| All Funding Source(s) required: | Arizona Department of Public Safety and Sheriff's Department General Fund. Grant is a Cost Reimbursement. | | | |
| Does PCAO need to review the gra | nt award (or grant amendment)? | | | |

Does PCAO need to sign the grant award (or grant amendment)?

YES

| Match funding from General F | und? | YES |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| If Yes Provide Total General F | und: | |
| \$26,228.00 | | |
| Percent General Funds | 25% of Regular Earnings | |
| Match funding from other sour | ces? | NO |
| Are Federal Funds Involved? | | NO |
| Department: | Sheriff's Department | |
| Name: Kabee Wells | | |
| Telephone: | 520-351-4626 | GMlapprons Kowal 8/27 |
| Department Director Signature | Julie Gato | 6Mlapprove Kowal 8/27 Date: 8/25/2025 |
| Deputy County Administrator S | Signature: | Date: Francis |
| County Administrator Signature | e: | Date: 0127125 |

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY



2102 WEST ENCANTO BLVD. P.O. BOX 6638 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85005-6638 (602) 223-2000

"Courteous Vigilance"

July 29, 2025

Chris Nanos, Sheriff Pima County Sheriff's Department 1750 East Benson Highway Tucson, AZ 85714

Re: IGA Contract #2021-111

Dear Sheriff Nanos:

In accordance with Section XV of the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between our agencies, please be advised that the Department of Public Safety will be exercising its option to renew this agreement between your agency and the Vehicle Theft Task Force (VTTF).

Your signature below will continue the IGA which will remain valid and in effect until June 30, 2026. Please return this letter in the envelope provided.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (602) 223-5020 or by email at eaxlund@azdps.gov.

Sincerely,

Erik Axlund, Major Investigations Bureau

Criminal Investigations Division

nt

CONCUR:

Chris Nanos, Sheriff

Pima County Sheriff's Department

Ave 7, 2025

Date

| PIMA COUNTY: | | | | |
|--|-------|---------|--|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Chair, Board of Supervisors | | Date | | |
| | | | | |
| Attest: | | | | |
| Attest. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Melissa Manriquez, Clerk of the Board | | Date | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL AUTHORITY: | | | | |
| 3char arania | CHIN | 8/12/25 | | |
| Deputy County Attorney | LGUIN | Date | | |